Minnesota law.
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certified public accountant, reflecting at least (1) all prepayment and other‘ pay- 
ments received for health care services rendered, (2) expenditures to all providers, 
by classes or groups of providers, and insurance companies or nonprofit health 
service plan corporations engaged to fulfill obligations arising out of the health 
maintenance contract, and (3) expenditures for capital improvements, or addi- 
tions thereto, including but not limited to construction, renovation or purchase 
of facilities and capital equipment, a_n_d (5) a supplementary statement 9;" assets, 
liabilities, premium revenue, a_r_i_<_i_ expenditures fg @ sliggng bgsgipfi gn_d_e; 
section 62D.04, subdivision 1, _o_r_i forms prescribed by the commissioner; 

(b) The number of new enrollees’ enrolled during the year, the number of 
enrollees as of the end of the year and the number of enrollees terminated 
during the year; 

(c) A summary of information compiled pursuant to section 62D.04, subdi- 
vision 1, clause (c) in such form as may be required by the commissioner of 
health; 

((1) A report of the names and addresses of all persons set forth in section 
62D.O3, subdivision 4, clause (c) who were associated with the health mainte- 
nance organization or the major participating entity during the preceding year, 
and the amount of wages, expense reimbursements, or other payments to such 
individuals for services to the health maintenance organization or the major 
participating entity, as those services relate to the ‘health maintenance organiza- 
tion, including a full disclosure of all financial arrangements during the preced- 
ing year required to be disclosed pursuant to section 62D.O3, subdivision 4, 
clause (d); and 

(e) Such other information relating to the performance of the health mainte- 
nance organization as is reasonably necessary to enable the commissioner of 
health to carry out the duties under sections 62D.01 to 62D.29. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 62D.lO, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _6_. Health maintenance organization contracts under section 62D.04, 
subdivision _1_, shall include g clear statement 9_f Ll'1_e @ sharing arrangement. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 131-H.F.No. 653 
An act relating to wild animals; use of lights in taking or in tending traps; length of 

otter season; setting traps near water; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 973.081; 
97B.92I; 97B.93I; and 97B. 945. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97B.08l, is amended to read: 

97B.08l USING ARTIFICIAL LIGHTS TO LOCATE ANIMALS. 
Subdivision 1. WITH FIREARMS AND BOWS. (a) A person may not cast 

the rays of a spotlight, headlight, or other artificial light on a highway, or in a 
field, woodland, or forest, to spot, locate, or take a wild animal, except flilg 
taking raccoons Q accordance @ section 97B.62l, subdivision 3, Q tending 
traps Q accordance @ section 97B.93.l, while having. in possession, either 
individually or as one of a group of persons, a firearm, bow, or other implement 
that could be used to kill big game. ~ 

(b) This subdivision does not apply to a firearm that is: 

(I) unloaded; 

(2) in a gun case expressly made to contain a firearm that fully encloses the 
firearm by being zipped, snapped, buckled, tied, or otherwise fastened without 
any portion of the firearm exposed; and 

(3) in the closed trunk of a motor vehicle. 

(c) This subdivision does‘ not apply to a bow that is: 

(1) completely encased or unstrung; and 

(2) in the closed trunk of a motor vehicle. 

(d) If the motor vehicle under paragraph (b) or (c) does not have a trunk, 
the firearm or bow must be placed in the rearmost location of the vehicle. 

Subd. 2. WITHOUT FIREARMS. Between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 
6:00 am. from September 1 to December 31, a person may not cast the rays of 
a spotlight, headlight, or other artificial light in a field, woodland, or forest to 
spot, locate, or take a wild animal except to take raccoons under section 97B.62l, 
subdivision 3 gr jag tell t_rap§ under section 97B.93l. It is not a violation of this 
subdivision for a person to carry out any agricultural, occupational, or recrea- 
tional practice, including snowmobiling that is not related to spotting, locating 
or taking a wild animal. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97B.92l, is amended to read: 

97B.92l OTTER SEASONS. 
The commissioner may establish open seasons for otter between October 25 

and April 30. fkeepenseaseainanareamaynetexeeed-39da-ye: Otter may 
be taken only by trapping and is subject to restrictions prescribed by the com- 
missioner. 
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97B.93l, is amended to read: 

97B.93.1 I-IQIJRS FOR TENDING TRAPS RESTRICTED. 
A person may not tend a trap set for wild animals between 7:00 p.m. and 

5:00 a.m. Between 5:00 a.m. and 7:0Q p.m. gperson _o__n fgo_t may @ a portable 
artificia1_g._1ihtt_<;:t9.mt_raps .‘?:’_hi12;1flxsaI.1_1gmmt_Iie2£1;91;1.11s=_.r&rs<>_n_rr2xn_<>t 
2o__ssess 2: 1_1.s_<2 2 ____firearm __other than a 9.1” -_2_2 3121293 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97B.945, is amended to read: 

97B.945 SETTING OF TRAPS NEAR WATER RESTRICTED. 
A person may not set a trap within +59 §Q feet of a stream; lake; or 

navigable Qty water other than temporary surface water within 30 days before 
the open season for mink and muskrat without a special permit by the commis- 
sioner. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 132--H.F.No. 656 
An act relating to public safety; regulating high pressure piping and pipefitters; providing 

penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 326.461, subdivision 2; 326.47, subdi- 
vision 3; 326.48, subdivision 1; 326.50; 326.51; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 326. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 326.461, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. HIGH PRESSURE PIPING. “High pressure piping” means all 
high .pressure piping used in the installation of hot water or steam heating 
boilers, any systems of piping hot water g medium gggd for heating that 
exceed 30 p.s.i. gage and 250 degrees Fahrenheit, or any system of high pressure 
steam piping, but shall not include any high pressure piping under the direct 
jurisdiction of the United States. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 326.47, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. SURCHARGE. For the purpose of defraying the cost of adminis- 
tering sections 326.46 to 32-6:48 326.52, there is imposed on all municipalities 
except municipalities which have a letter of agreement with the department of 
labor and industry to perform inspections, a surcharge on the filing fees, inspec~ 
tion fees and permits issued after December 31, 1984, in connection with the 
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